The Company is the parent of a group and, as such, is required
by the Czech accounting legislation to prepare consolidated fi-
nancial statements as at 31 December 2015. The result of con-
solidation performed in compliance with International Financial
Reporting Standards (IFRS) is consolidated equity at the amount
of CZK 1,382,278 thousand, consolidated profit of CZK 43,554
thousand and total consolidated assets of CZK 2,152,515 thou-
sand as at 31 December 2015.

Restatement of 2013 figures

The Company corrected an error related to the valuation of
a  painting; the painting was originally carried at the balance
sheet at CZK 13,000 thousand. The authenticity of the painting
has been contested by an independent assessment. As the infor-
mation could have been reasonably available when the painting
was initially measured, the carrying amount was retrospectively
reduced by CZK 13,000 thousand. The comparatives were re-
stated accordingly.

The following table summarizes the effects of the restatement on
financial statement captions (in CZK thousands):

Carrying value
previously

reported as at
31 December

2013

Restate-
ment

Restated
carrying

value as at
31 December

2013

Other tangible
assets

30,618 (13,000) 17,618

Total assets 2,010,380 (13,000) 1,997,380

Other retained
earnings for
previous years

   - (13,000) (13,000)

Total equity
& liabilities

2,010,380 (13,000) 1,997,380

Explanation Added for Translation into English

These financial statements are presented on the basis of ac-
counting principles and standards generally accepted in the
Czech Republic. Certain accounting practices applied by the
Company that conform with generally accepted accounting prin-
ciples and standards in the Czech Republic may not conform
with generally accepted accounting principles in other countries.

A nn  u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 5
36

K O R A D O ,  a . s .
Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2015

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies applied by the Company in preparing

[…]

impairment provision recognized at the balance sheet date.

Foreign Exchange Risk
The Group enters into some contracts denominated in foreign
currencies. The Group has transactional currency exposures.
Such exposures arise from sales or purchases in currencies
other than the functional currency.

The foreign currency accounts receivable and payable
represent an exchange rate risk for the Group. At 31 December
2015 and 2014, the Group did not have any exchange rate
hedges in place to mitigate the overall foreign currency
exposure.

2015 2014

Increase/decrease in basis
points

Effect on profit / loss before
tax

 Increase/decrease in basis
points

Effect on profit / loss before
tax

50 (1,384) 50 (1,789)

(50) 1,384 (50) 1,789

A nn  u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 5
75

K O R A D O  G roup
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2015 (In thousand CZK)

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange rates between functional
currencies and foreign currencies, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to the change in
the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities):

2015 2014

Increase/decrease  in
exchange rate *

Effect on profit / loss
before tax

Increase/decrease  in
exchange rate *

Effect on profit / loss
before tax

EUR +5% 232 +5% (629)

GBP +5% 78 +5% 77

PLN +5% 1,346 +5% 1,414

USD +5% 293 +5% 258

EUR (5%) (232) (5%) 629

GBP (5%) (78) (5%) (77)

PLN (5%) (1,346) (5%) (1,414)

USD (5%) (293) (5%) (258)

* �Increase means depreciation of functional currency against foreign currency. Decrease means appreciation of functional
currency against foreign currency.

Liquidity risk
The Group monitors its risk of shortage of funds by considering
the maturity of both its financial assets and financial liabilities
and projected cash flows from operations. The Group uses
bank overdrafts to meet its short-term cash needs and long-
term bank loans to finance its long-term investments.

The tables below summarize the maturity profile of the Group’s
financial liabilities as at 31 December 2015 and 2014 based